IJE TRANSACTIONS A: Basics  Vol. 36 No. 07, (July 2023)   1287-1299
Please cite this article as: Q. A. Hassan, A. M. Jabbar, D. H. Mohammed, Experimental and Numerical Investigation of the Impact of Basalt Fibers
and Tie Spacing on Short Concrete Column Behavior, International Journal of Engineering, Transactions A: Basics,  Vol. 36, No. 07, (2023),
1287-1299
International Journal of Engineering
J o u r n a l  H o m e p a g e :  w w w . i j e . i r
Experimental and Numerical Investigation of the Impact of Basalt Fibers and Tie
Spacing on Short Concrete Column Behavior

TABLE 4. Short-column test results for cracking and ultimate state
Column ID
BF
content
f’c
Cracking
load, Pcr, kN
Δcr, mm
Ultimate load,
Pu, kN
Ultimate
displacement, Δu, mm
Pcr/Pu Pcr/Pcro
CS 80-0.00 0 32.42 256.40 1.65 470.18 3.2 0.545 1.00
CS120-0.00 0 32.42 258.89 1.86 461.64 3.0 0.561 1.00
CS180-0.00 0 32.42 257.05 1.80 453.72 3.2 0.567 1.00
CS 80-0.30 0.3 40.10 405.80 1.20 558.65 3.2 0.726 1.58
CS120-0.30 0.3 40.10 406.87 1.22 532.73 3.6 0.764 1.57
CS180-0.30 0.3 40.10 399.65 1.18 521.33 3.7 0.767 1.55
CS 80-0.60 0.6 35.46 386.50 1.28 521.67 3.7 0.741 1.51
CS120-0.60 0.6 35.46 386.02 1.34 498.73 3.7 0.774 1.49
CS180-0.60 0.6 35.46 382.50 1.33 488.50 3.2 0.783 1.49
Figure 6. Cracking load increment ratio vs. basalt fiber
content
Figure 7. Ultimate load increment ratio vs. basalt fiber
content